

15.11.2023

A9-0319/402

**Amendment 402**

**Catherine Griset, Marco Campomenosi, Silvia Sardone**  
on behalf of the ID Group

**Report**

**A9-0319/2023**

**Frédérique Ries**

Packaging and packaging waste

(COM(2022)0677 – C9-0400/2022 – 2022/0396(COD))

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Recital 1 a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***(1 a) Regular impact assessments should be carried out, taking into account the feedback received from the various stakeholders in the sectors concerned, to ensure that the measures contained in this Regulation do not result in additional costs for consumers.***

Or. en

15.11.2023

A9-0319/403

**Amendment 403**

**Catherine Griset, Marco Campomenosi, Silvia Sardone**  
on behalf of the ID Group

**Report**

**A9-0319/2023**

**Frédérique Ries**

Packaging and packaging waste

(COM(2022)0677 – C9-0400/2022 – 2022/0396(COD))

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Recital 41 a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***(41 a) Consumers, particularly in the context of widespread inflation, should be protected from the practice of concealing price increases by reducing the quantity of a product while keeping the same packaging and the same selling price ('shrinkflation'). To this end, the failure to inform consumers of this practice in a clear and visible manner must be considered as a misleading commercial practice.***

Or. en

15.11.2023

A9-0319/404

**Amendment 404**

**Silvia Sardone, Catherine Griset, Marco Campomenosi**  
on behalf of the ID Group

**Report**

**A9-0319/2023**

**Frédérique Ries**

Packaging and packaging waste

(COM(2022)0677 – C9-0400/2022 – 2022/0396(COD))

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 3 – paragraph 1 – point 30**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

(30) ‘HORECA sector’ means  
Accommodation and Food Service  
Activities according to NACE Rev. 2 –  
Statistical classification of economic  
activities<sup>79</sup> ;

(30) ‘HORECA sector’ means  
Accommodation and Food Service  
Activities according to NACE Rev. 2 –  
Statistical classification of economic  
activities ***and does not include in-flight or  
other transport, travel or outdoor catering  
services oor hospitals, clinics or nursing  
homes;***

---

<sup>79</sup> *NACE Rev. 2 - Statistical classification  
of economic activities - Products Manuals  
and Guidelines - Eurostat (europa.eu);  
Accommodation and food service statistics  
- NACE Rev. 2 - Statistics Explained  
(europa.eu)*

Or. en

15.11.2023

A9-0319/405

**Amendment 405**

**Catherine Griset, Marco Campomenosi, Silvia Sardone**  
on behalf of the ID Group

**Report**

**A9-0319/2023**

**Frédérique Ries**

Packaging and packaging waste

(COM(2022)0677 – C9-0400/2022 – 2022/0396(COD))

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 9 – paragraph 4 – subparagraph 1 – point a a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***(a a) Any practice consisting of reducing the weight or volume of a product, while maintaining or increasing its price, must be clearly and visibly displayed on the packaging of the product and on the display where it is exhibited. Failure to display information about the reduction in quantities offered per unit of product sold is considered a misleading commercial practice.***

Or. en

15.11.2023

A9-0319/406

**Amendment 406**  
**Silvia Sardone, Marco Campomenosi**  
on behalf of the ID Group

**Report**  
**Frédérique Ries**  
Packaging and packaging waste  
(COM(2022)0677 – C9-0400/2022 – 2022/0396(COD))

**A9-0319/2023**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 22**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

*Article 22*

*deleted*

*Restrictions on use of certain packaging formats*

- 1. Economic operators shall not place on the market packaging in the formats and for the purposes listed in Annex V.*
- 2. By way of derogation from paragraph 1, economic operators shall not place on the market packaging in the formats and for the purposes listed in point 3 of Annex V as of 1 January 2030.*
- 3. Member States may exempt economic operators from point 3 of Annex V if they comply with the definition of micro-company in accordance with rules set out in the Commission Recommendation 2003/361, as applicable on [OP: Please insert the date = the date of entry into force of this Regulation], and where it is not technically feasible not to use packaging or to obtain access to infrastructure that is necessary for the functioning of a reuse system.*
- 4. The Commission shall be empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 58 to amend Annex V in order to adapt it to technical and scientific progress with the objective to reducing packaging waste. When adopting those delegated acts, the Commission shall consider the potential of the restrictions on the use of specific packaging formats*

AM\P9\_AMA(2023)0319(402-410)EN.docx

PE754.376v01-00

*to reduce the packaging waste generated while ensuring an overall positive environmental impact, and shall take into account the availability of alternative packaging solutions that meet requirements set out in legislation applicable to contact sensitive packaging, as well as their capability to prevent microbiological contamination of the packaged product.*

Or. en

15.11.2023

A9-0319/407

**Amendment 407**

**Silvia Sardone, Marco Campomenosi**  
on behalf of the ID Group

**Report**

**Frédérique Ries**

Packaging and packaging waste

(COM(2022)0677 – C9-0400/2022 – 2022/0396(COD))

**A9-0319/2023**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 26**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

*[...]*

*deleted*

Or. en

15.11.2023

A9-0319/408

**Amendment 408**

**Silvia Sardone, Catherine Griset, Marco Campomenosi**  
on behalf of the ID Group

**Report**

**A9-0319/2023**

**Frédérique Ries**

Packaging and packaging waste  
(COM(2022)0677 – C9-0400/2022 – 2022/0396(COD))

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 40 – paragraph 3 – introductory part**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

3. Providers of online platforms, falling ***within the scope of*** Section 4 of Chapter 3 of Regulation (EU) **2022/2065**, allowing consumers to conclude distance contracts with producers shall ***obtain the following information from*** producers offering packaging to consumers located in the Union:

3. Providers of online platforms falling ***under*** Section 4 of Chapter 3 of Regulation (EU) ***No 2022/2065***, allowing consumers to conclude distance contracts with producers, shall ***be required to comply with the extended producer responsibility requirements referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2 of this Article, unless they can prove that*** producers, ***before allowing them to conclude sales on their platform or use their services,*** offering packaging to consumers located in the Union, ***comply with those requirements by obtaining:***

Or. en



15.11.2023

A9-0319/409

**Amendment 409**

**Silvia Sardone, Catherine Griset, Marco Campomenosi**  
on behalf of the ID Group

**Report**

**A9-0319/2023**

**Frédérique Ries**

Packaging and packaging waste

(COM(2022)0677 – C9-0400/2022 – 2022/0396(COD))

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 44 – paragraph 1 – introductory part**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

1. ***By 1 January 2029, Member States shall take the necessary measures to ensure that deposit and return systems are set up for:***

1. ***The systems referred to in article 43, paragraph 1 may take the form of a deposit and return systems set up for:***

Or. en

15.11.2023

A9-0319/410

**Amendment 410**

**Catherine Griset, Marco Campomenosi, Silvia Sardone**  
on behalf of the ID Group

**Report**

**A9-0319/2023**

**Frédérique Ries**

Packaging and packaging waste

(COM(2022)0677 – C9-0400/2022 – 2022/0396(COD))

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Annex I – subheading 3 a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***Wooden boxes that are necessary to contain, support or preserve cheese throughout its shelf life, whether or not it is a product under quality and origin labels.***

Or. en